Item 9.01  Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(b) Pro forma financial information.

Set forth below are pro forma statements of operations for the fiscal year ended November 30, 2006, and the quarter ended February 28, 2007,
and a balance sheet as of February 28, 2007, reflecting the Mexico Sale. In addition, on April 5, 2007, the Company filed a Current Report on
Form 8-K for the completion of the sale if its U.S. and Miami-based Latin American operations to wholly owned subsidiaries of Brightpoint,
Inc. (the �U.S. Sale�).  As a result of the Mexico Sale and the U.S. Sale, the Company has sold substantially all of its operations.  Further, the
Company�s stockholders approved a plan of dissolution on March 28, 2007, that will result in the liquidation of the Company�s assets.  The plan
of dissolution is more fully described in the Company�s proxy statement filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on February 20,
2007.  The Company intends to file an amendment to this Current Report on Form 8-K to show the pro forma effects of the Mexico Sale and the
U.S. Sale on a combined basis.

2

Edgar Filing: CLST Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

3

CLST Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the year ended November 30, 2006
(in thousands, except per share data)

Mexico
CellStar Operations Pro Forma Total Pro Forma
Historical Historical(a) Adjustments(f) Adjustments Results

Revenues $ 943,140 (290,710 ) � (290,710 ) 652,430
Cost of sales 877,754 (271,821 ) � (271,821 ) 605,933
Gross profit 65,386 (18,889 ) � (18,889 ) 46,497
Operating expenses
Selling, general & administrative 50,485 (12,297 ) � (12,297 ) 38,188
Operating income (loss) 14,901 (6,592 ) � (6,592 ) 8,309
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (3,916 ) � 89 (b) 89 (3,827 )
Loss on sale of accounts receivable (2,578 ) 1,201 � 1,201 (1,377 )
Intercompany interest � 1,720 (1,720 )(c) � �
Gain on retirement of 12% Senior
subordinated notes 566 566
Minority interest (2,390 ) 2,390 � 2,390 �
Gain (loss) on sale of assets 240 � � � 240
Corporate allocation � 2,299 (2,299 )(d) � �
Other, net 214 (193 ) � (193 ) 21
Total other income (expense) (7,864 ) 7,417 (3,930 ) 3,487 (4,377 )
Income (loss) before income taxes 7,037 825 (3,930 ) (3,105 ) 3,932
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 2,786 (1,499 ) (1,155 )(e) (2,654 ) 132
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 4,251 2,324 (2,775 ) (451 ) 3,800
Income (loss) per share from continuing
operations:
Basic $ 0.21 0.19
Diluted $ 0.20 0.18
Weighted average number of shares:
Basic 20,415 20,415
Diluted 21,110 21,110

(a)   Reflects historical financial information of the Mexico operations in the consolidated financial statements.

(b)   Reflects the allocation of interest expense related to the Term Loan.

(c)   Reflects adjustment for intercompany interest on intercompany loans.  The related intercompany loans will not be repaid.

(d)   Reflects corporate allocation, including royalty fee, which would no longer be charged.

[…]

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 1,358 (1,332 ) 40 (e) (1,292 ) 66

Net income (loss) $ (2,966 ) 1,730 (1,230 ) 500 (2,466 )

Net income (loss) per share
Basic and diluted $ (0.14 ) (0.12 )

Weighted average number of shares:
Basic and diluted 20,482 20,482

(a)   Reflects historical financial information of the Mexico operations in the consolidated financials.
(b)   Reflects the allocation of interest expense related to the Term Loan.
(c)   Reflects adjustment for intercompany interest on intercompany loans.  The related intercompany loans will not be
   repaid.
(d)   Reflects corporate allocation, including royalty fee, which would no longer be charged.
(e)   The taxes in Mexico relate to the CII joint venture and various withholding taxes associated with the Mexico operations.
(f)   Does not reflect any charge associated with the reduction in defered tax assets that have bee supportd by taxable income
   in Mexico or the net loss on the sale transaction.

4

Edgar Filing: CLST Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

5

CLST Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

February 28, 2007

(in thousands)

Mexico
CellStar Operations Pro Forma Total Pro Forma
Historical Historical (a) Adjustments Adjustments Results

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 14,199 (6,299 ) 19,244 (b) 12,945 27,144
Accounts receivable, net 79,086 (15,230 ) � (15,230 ) 63,856
Accounts receivable, intercompany � (1,103 ) 1,103 (c) � �
Inventories, net 58,296 (12,705 ) � (12,705 ) 45,591
Deferred income taxes 917 (638 ) (294 )(d) (932 ) (15 )
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 5,070 (3,867 ) � (3,867 ) 1,203
Total current assets 157,568 (39,842 ) 20,053 (19,789 ) 137,779

Property, plant & equipment 2,226 (662 ) � (662 ) 1,564
Goodwill, net � � � � �
Deferred income tax assets 6,655 � (1,869 )(d) (1,869 ) 4,786
Other assets 9,171 (5,462 ) � (5,462 ) 3,709
Total assets $ 175,620 (45,966 ) 18,184 (27,782 ) 147,838

Liabilities and stockholders� equity
Notes payable $ 6,175 � � � 6,175
Current portion - Term Loan 1,000 � � � 1,000
Accounts payable 129,488 (19,986 ) � (19,986 ) 109,502
Accounts payable - intercompany � (23,406 ) 23,406 (c) � �
Deferred revenue 1,667 � � � 1,667
Accrued expenses 10,448 (1,074 ) � (1,074 ) 9,374
Income taxes payable 1,140 (3,617 ) � (3,617 ) (2,477 )
Minority interest 1,012 (1,012 ) � (1,012 ) �
Total current liabilities 150,930 (49,095 ) 23,406 (25,689 ) 125,241

Term Loan 10,800 � � � 10,800
Total liabilities 161,730 (49,095 ) 23,406 (25,689 ) 136,041

Common stock 212 (6 ) 6 (e) � 212
Additional paid in capital 124,548 (10,297 ) 10,297 (e) � 124,548
Treasury stock (94 ) � � � (94 )
Cumulative translation adjustment (8,719 ) 9,332 � 9,332 613
Retained earnings (102,057 ) 4,100 (15,525 )(f) (11,425 ) (113,482 )

13,890 3,129 (5,222 ) (2,093 ) 11,797

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 175,620 (45,966 ) 18,184 (27,782 ) 147,838

Notes:

(a)   Reflects historical financial information of the Mexico Operations in the consolidated financials.
(b)   Reflects net proceeds from the transaction.
(c)   Reflects elimination of intercompany balances.
(d)   Reflects reduction in deferred tax asset attributable to income from Mexico.
(e)   Reflects elimination of consolidated entity�s investment in the Mexico operations.

Edgar Filing: CLST Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

6

(f)   Reflects the net loss on the transaction of $11.4 million  and the add back of the historical retained deficit of
   $4.1 million. The loss primarily reflects the elimination of the cumulative translation adjustment.